

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Defendant.

STATE OF GEORGIA'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GEORGIA

ANDREW PINSON
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square
Atlanta, GA 30334
TELEPHONE: (404) 656-3383

DAVID DOVE
OFFICE OF GOVERNOR BRIAN KEMP
206 Washington Street
111 State Capitol
Atlanta, GA 30334
TELEPHONE: (404) 656-1776

CRAIG S. PRIMIS, P.C.
K. WINN ALLEN
DEVORA W. ALLON
KATHLEEN A. BROGAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
TELEPHONE: (202) 879-5000
craig.primis@kirkland.com

*Special Assistant Attorneys General for the
State of Georgia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Florida Failed To Prove Harm And Causation.....	4
A. Florida Failed To Prove That Georgia Harmed The River.	4
B. Florida Failed To Prove That Georgia Harmed The Bay.....	6
II. Georgia’s Use Of Flint River Water Is Equitable.	10
A. Georgia Consumes Only A Small Fraction Of ACF Streamflow.	10
B. Georgia Uses Flint River Water For Highly Beneficial Purposes.	11
C. Georgia’s Calculations Are Based On A Highly Reliable Methodology.	12
III. Florida Greatly Overstates The Extent To Which A Cap On Georgia’s Water Use Might Increase Streamflow In The Flint River.	14
IV. A Cap On Georgia Would Not Meaningfully Increase Flows Into Florida.	18
A. A Cap On Georgia Would Not Materially Increase Flows Into Florida During Drought Operations Or Extreme Low Flows.....	19
B. Florida Would Not Receive A Material Increase In Pass-Through Flows During Dry Summer Months.....	23
C. A Cap On Georgia Would Not Materially Shorten Drought Operations.	25
D. Florida Cannot Satisfy Its Burden Of Proof Based On Speculative Modifications To The Corps’ Reservoir Operations.....	29
V. Florida Failed To Prove That A Feasible Remedy Would Significantly Ameliorate Its Alleged Harms.....	30
A. Florida Has Not Proven What Specific Flow Increases Would Remedy Its Alleged Harm.....	31

B.	A Cap On Georgia Would Not Materially Decrease Salinity, Increase The Oyster Population, Or Benefit Bay Ecology.....	31
C.	A Cap Would Not Improve The Ecosystem Of The River.	33
VI.	Georgia Employs Extensive Measures To Conserve Water In The ACF Basin.	35
VII.	Florida Has Not Proven By Clear And Convincing Evidence That The Potential Benefits Of Its Proposed Cap Substantially Outweigh The Harm To Georgia.	37
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982) (<i>Colorado I</i>)	1, 37, 40
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936)	1
Other Authorities	
Corps, <i>ACF Signed Record of Decision</i> (Mar. 30, 2017), http://bit.ly/2sSRdp6	30, 31
